RESOLUTION NO. 2008-45

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE ACCEPTING THE STREET NAME AND STOP SIGN REPLACEMENT PROJECT 2007 AS COMPLETE AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY ENGINEER TO PREPARE A NOTICE OF COMPLETION AND THE CITY CLERK TO FILE THE NOTICE OF COMPLETION WITH THE SACRAMENTO COUNTY RECORDER

WHEREAS, on February 28, 2007, the City Council authorized the award of a contract to Center Line Striping Company, Inc. for the Street Name and Stop Sign Replacement Project 2007;

WHEREAS, the construction contract called for new high visibility street name signs and stop signs to be installed in accordance with the latest City and State standards;

WHEREAS, Center Line Striping Company, Inc. has since completed the work for the Street Name and Stop Sign Replacement Project 2007 in accordance with the special provisions and standard construction specifications; and

WHEREAS, if no liens or claims have been filed in the 35 days from the filing of the Notice of Completion, retention for the project will be released to Center Line Striping Company, Inc.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby accepts the Street Name and Stop Sign Replacement Project 2007 as complete.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Engineer to prepare a Notice of Completion and the City Clerk to file the Notice of Completion for the Street Name and Stop Sign Replacement Project 2007 with the Sacramento County Recorder.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 27th day of February 2008.

GARY DAXISAMAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

TTEST: KSON. CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Misan COCHPAN CITY ATTOPN

SUSAN COCHRAN, CITY ATTORNEY

Resolution No. 2008-45 Page 1 of 1

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2008-45

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)SSCITY OF ELK GROVEOF ELK GROVE)

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on February 27, 2008 by the following vote:

AYES : COUNCILMEMBERS:

Davis, Hume, Scherman, Leary, Cooper

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN : COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS:

None

Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California

